

No. 18-20286

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF DETROIT;
IAM NATIONAL PENSION FUND, Lead Plaintiff; CITY OF WARREN
POLICE & FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM; and MING LIU,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P.; GREGORY L. ARMSTRONG; AL
SWANSON; CHRIS HERBOLD; RICHARD MCGEE; PAA FINANCE
CORPORATION; PAA GP HOLDINGS LIMITED LIABILITY
CORPORATION; BB&T SECURITIES, LIMITED LIABILITY
CORPORATION; BBVA SECURITIES, INCORPORATED; BMO CAPITAL
MARKETS CORPORATION; BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES CORPORATION;
and CIBC WORLD MARKETS CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

[Caption continued on following page.]

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Civil Action No. 4:15-cv-02404
The Honorable Lee H. Rosenthal

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
SUSAN K. ALEXANDER
ANDREW S. LOVE
Post Montgomery Center
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
LUKE O. BROOKS
DARRYL J. ALVARADO
ASHLEY M. PRICE
ANGEL P. LAU
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff IAM National Pension Fund and
Plaintiff City of Warren Police and Fire Retirement System
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

JACKSONVILLE POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P.; PLAINS GP HOLDINGS L.P.;
GREGORY L. ARMSTRONG; HARRY N. PEFANIS; VICTOR BURK;
EVERARDO GOYANES; GARY L. PETERSEN; JOHN T. RAYMOND;
BOBBY S. SHACKOULS; ROBERT V. SINNOTT; VICKY SUTIL; TAFT
SYMONDS; CHRISTOPHER M. TEMPLE; BARCLAYS CAPITAL,
INCORPORATED; GOLDMAN SACHS & COMPANY; JP MORGAN
SECURITIES, L.L.C.; CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS, INCORPORATED;
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER & SMITH, INCORPORATED; UBS
SECURITIES, L.L.C.; and WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LIMITED
LIABILITY CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Relevant issues on appeal: falsity and scienter	5
1. All defendants are strictly liable under the Securities Act for the particularly alleged false statements	7
a. The materiality of defendants’ false statements related to this catastrophic oil spill is more than amply pled	9
b. Literal truth is not the test for securities fraud— materially misleading statements are actionable	12
c. The relevant context during the Class Period was Plains’ focus on rehabilitating its terrible reputation and the crucial location of Lines 901 and 903.....	14
d. The Underwriter Defendants are liable for all false statements and omissions in the Registration Statement and its exhibits—with or without their signatures	18
2. The Plains and Individual Defendants are also liable under the Exchange Act for false statements pled with a strong and cogent inference of their severe recklessness	21
B. Defendants’ fact challenges cannot be heard at the pleading stage and must await summary judgment or trial	30
III. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Servs. Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Lott</i> , 460 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency for Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2679 (2018)	19, 20
<i>Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2015)	17
<i>In re NovaStar Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1279033 (W.D. Mo. May 12, 2005)	17
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	5, 26
<i>Owens v. Jastrow</i> , 789 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 7

	Page
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axess Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	24, 28
<i>Spitzberg v. Houston Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4, 30, 31
<i>The People of the State of California v. Plains All American Pipeline</i> , Case No. 1495091 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Barbara Cty. Sept. 7, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Vavra v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)	24, 29, 30

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§77aa	15
§77k.....	<i>passim</i>
§77l(a)(2)	32
§77o.....	32
§78g(a)	32
§78j(b).....	32
49 C.F.R.	
§195.446(h).....	23
§195.452.....	8, 27
52 Fed. Reg. 21252-01	15, 16, 18, 19
